FORM PTO-1618A

10-01-1999



481- 40.00 483-50.00 484 - 130.00 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type 0-1-91 Conveyance Type X New X Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Correction of PTO Error Merger Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Change of Name Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 9 29 99 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association X Other Cooperative Corporation Michigan Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name The C. F. Sauer Company DBA/AKA/TA	Receiving Paname [Name [DBA/AKA/TA [Composed of [Address (line 1) [Address (line 2) [The C. F. Sauer 2000 West Broad Richmond	Mark if additional names of rece Company Street	23220
TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type b - -	Receiving Paname [DBA/AKA/TA [Composed of [Address (line 1) [arty	Mark if additional names of rece	iving parties attached
TRADEMARKS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type D - Conveyance Type X Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Correction of PTO Error Merger Month Day Year Corrective Document Change of Name Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name Welch Foods, Inc. 9 29 99 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association X Other Cooperative Corporation Michigan Decoiving Party Party Decoiving Party Party To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		<u> </u>		iving parties attached
TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type 0 - 1 - 9 Conveyance Type X New	Reel # Conveying F Name Formerly Individua	Frame # Party Welch Foods, Inc. General Partnersh	Mark if additional names of conve	Month Day Year 9 29 99
	Submission X New Resubm Docum Correction Reel #	missioner of Patents and Trade Type 10-1-99 ission (Non-Recordation) ent ID # on of PTO Error Frame #	RADEMARKS ONLY emarks: Please record the attached o Conveyance Type X Assignment Security Agreement Merger	riginal document(s) or copy(ies). License Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs. Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
MIAD 0054	4447

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TDANFMADK

OMB 0651-0027		-	TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	<u> </u>		
Correspond	ient Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Number (8	304) 783-6431
Name	Ian D. Titley		
Address (line 1)	Williams, Mulle	en, Clark & Dobbins	
Address w			
Address (line 2)	1021 East Cary	Street, P.O. Box 1320	
Address (line 3)	Richmond, VA	23218	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance doos	cument # 3
Tradomark		or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
	• •	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	
Trac	demark Application Numb	er(s) Registr	ation Number(s)
		2141879	2141878 1,532,218
Number of I	Properties		#[
	- Linei die d	otal number of properties involved.	# 3
Fee Amoun		t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 90.00
Method o Deposit A		closed X Deposit Account	
		dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#
		Deposit Account Number.	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No X
Statement a	and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
T ~ ~ ~ ~	n mi+lov	T. Ors	0/50/00
	of Person Signing	Signature	9/30/99 Date Signed

DEED OF ASSISGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Welch Foods, Inc., A Cooperative, an agricultural cooperative corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, located at Three Concord Farms, 575 Virginia Road, Concord, Massachusetts 01742, ("Welch") has used and is the owner of the trademarks set forth in the attached Schedule which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth in the Schedule (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, The C. F. Sauer Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, located at 2000 West Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230, ("Sauer") is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations associated therewith.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated May 31, 1996 and that certain Trademark License and Concurrent Use Agreement dated June 3, 1996, Sauer previously acquired the assets of Welch related to the business operations of Welch conducted in association with the Trademarks, including all of Welch's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Welch does hereby assign unto Sauer as of May 31, 1996, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the above identified registrations.

	WELCH FOODS, INC., A COOPERATIVE
Executed this <u>Z9H</u> day of <u>Splember</u> , 1999.	Name: RICHARIS H. ALPERT
	Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Executed this <u>30 巻</u> day of	THE C. F. SAUER COMPANY By:
SEPTEMBER , 1999.	Name: C.F. SAUER IV
	Title: PRESIDEAT

STATE OF Massachusells	
CITY/COUNTY OF MiddleSex, to-with	t:
on this 29th day of September. be the 15515tan Secretary of Welch Foods personally appeared before me and acknow behalf of Assignor and pursuant to authority	1999, Richard H. Alpert, known to me to, Inc., A Cooperative, a Michigan corporation, ledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on y duly received.
My commission expires: 9/20/6	2000
	Robin L. Kindberg Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA	
CITY/ COUNTY OF <u>Richmend</u> , to-wit	:
On this <u>30</u> day of <u>September</u> , be the <u>President</u> of The C. F. Sau appeared before me and acknowledged that Assignee and pursuant to authority duly rec	1999, <u>C.F. Sauce IV</u> , known to me to the Company, a Virginia corporation, personally he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of eived.
My commission expires: $3/31/3$	2002
	Notary Public

Exhibit A

Trademarks, and Federal Registrations

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
BAMA	2,141,878	March 10, 1998
BAMA	1,532,218	March 28, 1989
MADE WITH SOUTHERN PRIDE!	2,141,879	March 10, 1998

0476238 01

TRADEMARK REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0672